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Please select the reasons why you have chosen to

attend Troy University. Count %

Location 445 | 52.4%
Affordability 402 | 47.3%
Academic reputation 356 | 41.9%
Academic programs 320 | 37.6%
Size of campus 319 | 37.5%
Avalilability of financial aid 295 | 34.7%
Flexibility of schedule 293 | 34.5%
Friends’ recommendation 199 | 23.4%




reputation, faculty approachability and care for the students, and the semester/term
format.

Student Satisfaction — Weaknesses:

Based on the student agreement levels, the survey identified some areas of
weakness. Although these areas are not all ranked at the bottom of the list according
to agreement levels, these six items had the largest percentage marked disagree or
strongly disagree by the students. They are listed here in descending order: students
getting the “run around” when seeking information; campus housing meeting
expectations when needed; student recreational opportunities and facilities meeting
expectations; class information provided prior to enrollment; academic advising is
adequate; and sufficient financial aid options available. In particular, 18.9% of the
respondents disagreed that “Students seldom get the ‘run around’ when seeking
information” (20.8% were neutral; and 60.3% agreed). Although these items show an
overall need, there are notable differences between campus locations and colleges.
Special attention should be directed to these items and plans to improve should be
developed and implemented. (See reports in Appendices 1 —12.)

Comparison:

This report includes comparisons among campuses and colleges based on
rankings (See Appendices 17-18). The total list of 29 items was rank ordered
according to agreement level. The total percentage of students who “Agree” with an
item was calculated by adding the number of “Agree” and “Strongly Agree” responses
together. This list was then sorted in descending order so that number 1 represents
the statement of highest agreement level. Rankings among the five college divisions
were relatively aligned, showing discrepancies in some areas. Location differences
became more apparent as the rankings among campuses were quite diverse in some
areas. For example, the Overall number 1 ranked item was “l am receiving a quality
education at Troy University” this ranking includes the Troy and TROYOnline
Campuses only; Montgomery ranked this item number 3, while Phenix City ranked it
number 9, and Dothan at number 18. The limited representation for these campuses
by the overall survey population sometimes reflects an inaccurate picture of the
overall student perceptions for each campus. The college divisions have a
representation that more adequately reflects the overall student population; however
sample sizes may also limit the generalizability of the data. The analysis here
provides a common platform by using the rank order comparisons which provide a
useful tool in assessing strengths and weaknesses among the college divisions and
campuses. This tool can be used to identify areas of further study and develop more
detailed instruments for future analysis.

Group means for students with different characteristics were compared to
identify possible significant differences in student agreeability/satisfaction for these
groups. The first comparison group presented in Appendix 19 is based on gender.
While the majority of the sample size was predominately female (69% vs 31% male),
the analyses found that the means for males and females were not significantly
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different on the 24 of the 29 items. Although mean differences were not statistically
significant on many of the items, they did still exist. Females had higher means than



while 38% of students indicated “Word of Mouth” was the best way to advertise Troy
University (Question 15). (See Appendix 23)

New Student Description of Troy University:

The majority of the new students would describe Troy University to a friend as
“Convenient,” followed by “Friendly” and many would say it is a “Good Value for the
price” and considered it to be “student-centered”. (Question16). (See Appendix 23)

H_ow would you describe TROY to a Count %
friend?

Convenient 462 54.4%
Friendly 451 53.1%
Good value for the price 391 46.0%
Student-centered 372 43.8%
Helpful 345 40.6%
Caring 322 37.9%
Academically challenging 310 36.5%
Other (please specify) 32 3.8%

New Student Advising:

Several cycles of data over time have showed a decline in student satisfaction
with advising services. In order to investigate this area further, there was addition of 3.8%



New Student Satisfaction Survey






Implications

. Troy University has done a very good job in meeting the needs of new
students even though there are a few areas that offer opportunities for
improvement.

. The University might use the following in its recruitment and advancement
efforts:
a. 86% of new students responded that they were receiving a quality
education at Troy University.
b. 81% of new students agreed that Troy has a good reputation in their
community.
c. 84% of the new students indicated that they would recommend Troy to
a friend.
d. 83% of the new students indicated that the semester/term
accommodated their learning.
e. 83% of the new students felt that faculty care about students as
individuals.

. The top three ways students learn about Troy University are through word of
mouth, alumni, and the internet and most students recommend the best way to
advertise to friends is through internet and word of mouth. Less than one
percent of students agree that billboards are an effective means of advertising.
This should be considered when selecting resources for marketing and
advertising.

. New student satisfaction results may be used as information to assist student
recruitment efforts. The top five main reasons students choose to attend Troy
University are location, affordability, academic reputation, academic programs
and size of campus. The top three ways students would describe Troy
University are convenient, friendly, and good value for the price. Troy
University has a unique market segment and should continue efforts to
maintain the strengths of the University and improve areas of weakness.

. Significant differences in satisfaction of students with different characteristics
should be considered as student services personnel work to meet the needs of
a diverse student population. When looking at differences in means by



6. Student advising is one area that needs a strategic plan for improvement, only
72% of students strongly agree or agreed that the academic advising process
at the university meets their needs and only 73% are satisfied with the overall
academic advising provided to them. Upon enrollment, 7% of students
surveyed responded that they had not been assigned an academic advisor

during their first semester.

Notes: In Appendices 1-16, the instruction for all items was: “Q11: Please rate your
agreement with the following statements with regard to academic programs, student
services, and administrative procedures at Troy University.” The original scale for
these items included five points: 5-Strongly Agree, 4-Agree, 3-Neutral, 2-Disagree, 1-
Strongly Disagree, and 0-Not Applicable. This scale was collapsed into three points,
Agree, Neutral, and Disagree for reporting purposes and Not Applicable responses
are not included in the tables. The means analyses in Appendices 19-22 reflect the
full five point scale, excluding Not Applicable responses.
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Appendix 1. 2016 New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Overal
Ranked by Frequency of Agreement
Total respondents = 850

Rankings

Academic programs, services, and administratio  n 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N

| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 1 1 1 2 1 86.3% 7.4% 6.3% 700
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 2 3 3 1 3 85.9% 7.1% 7.1% 722
I would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 3 7 4 5 4 83.6% 8.6% 7.8% 689
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning. 4 2 5 3 2 83.3% 10.4% 6.2% 689
Faculty care about students as individuals. 5 6 7 4 8 82.5% 11.5% 6.0% 713
| feel | can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 6 10 6 7 9 82.5% 9.1% 8.4% 713
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 7 9 9 10 6 81.9% 10.9% 7.2% 679
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 8 8 8 9 5 81.4% 12.0% 6.6% 682
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment. 9 11 16 15 14 81.3% 7.5% 11.2% 706
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 10 5 14 14 20 80.3% 10.5% 9.2% 694
The online registration process is user-friendly. 11 13 21 13 22 80.0% 9.7% 10.3% 699
Classes are offered at convenient times. 12 12 19 16 11 80.0% 10.5% 9.6% 679
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 13 4 2 6 7 79.0% 13.9% 7.1% 633
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught. 14 15 12 12 16 77.4% 13.2% 9.4% 702
The bill that | received from the University was easily understood. 15 16 20 19 12 77.0% 13.7% 9.3% 648
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 16 14 11 8 10 76.9% 14.0% 9.1% 672
Academic advising is adequate. 17 17 17 11 17 76.8% 11.3% 11.9% 706
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 18 18 13 20 13 76.2% 11.9% 11.9% 681
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 19 20 18 21 19 74.9% 16.4% 8.7% 598
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 20 23 23 22 25 74.0% 17.6% 8.4% 584
Student organizations are available for my participation. 21 22 10 17 21 74.0% 17.4% 8.5% 620
Class information provided prior to enroliment was helpful. 22 21 24 24 24 73.0% 15.1% 11.9% 703
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 23 24 15 18 18 72.3% 18.3% 9.5% 591
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 24 19 22 23 15 70.7% 20.5% 8.8% 614
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient. 25 26 27 27 23 70.7% 19.0% 10.3% 622
Tutorial services are sufficient. 26 25 25 25 26 69.5% 23.0% 7.5% 583
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met my expectations. 27 27 26 26 27 64.9% 21.1% 14.0% 527
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking information. 28 28 28 28 28 60.3% 20.8% 18.9% 693
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to campus. 29 29 29 29 29 55.2% 29.3% 15.6% 475

* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Appendix 1.1. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Overall Comparison
Five Year Trend from Fall 2012 through Fall 2016

Agree Disgaree
Academic programs, services, and
administration FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12 Diff | FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl12  Diff
| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University. 86.3% 89.1% 87.4% 86.7% 89.5% -3.2% |6.3% 51% 4.1% 50% 4.3% 2.0%
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.  85.9% 85.2% 84.9% 87.6% 87.2% -1.3% | 7.1% 7.9% 6.6% 4.6% 7.7% -0.6%
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who
is planning to go to college. 83.6% 82.9% 84.6% 852% 87.2% -3.6% |7.8% 8.6% 82% 7.2% 5.8%  2.0%
The semester/term format at my location
accommodates my learning. 83.3% 86.2% 84.3% 86.5% 88.5% -52% |6.2% 6.6% 5.1% 4.9% 3.3%  2.9%
Faculty care about students as individuals. 825% 83.4% 82.8% 86.0% 83.7% -1.2% |6.0% 8.0% 54% 56% 6.6% -0.6%
| feel | can talk to faculty about my academic
concerns. 82.5% 81.8% 835% 83.6% 83.0% -05%|84% 84% 80% 6.3% 7.8% 0.6%
The University offers a variety of majors at my
location. 81.9% 82.0% 81.2% 81.2% 84.3% -24% |7.2% 8.4% 89% 7.8% 7.4% -0.2%
Troy University has a good reputation in my
community. 81.4% 82.1% 81.7% 81.8% 858% -44%|6.6% 7.9% 62% 59% 54% 1.2%
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment. 81.3% 81.8% 751% 80.1% 78.6% 2.7% |11.2% 10.4% 16.0% 8.6% 10.9% 0.3%
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow. 80.3% 83.5% 77.7% 80.3% 74.7% 56% |9.2% 6.0% 9.1% 7.6% 9.1% 0.1%
The online registration process is user-friendly. 80.0% 81.4% 725% 80.3% 73.6% 6.4% |10.3% 9.4% 12.8% 8.8% 10.4% -0.1%
Classes are offered at convenient times. 80.0% 81.5% 74.1% 79.6% 80.3% -0.3% | 9.6% 8.4% 13.6% 9.8% 10.1% -0.5%
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative
and easy to follow. 79.0% 83.6% 855% 83.8% 83.8% -48%|7.1% 6.1% 56% 65% 6.4%  0.7%
The classes | attend are well organized and well
taught. 774% 80.7% 78.1% 80.4% 77.1% 0.3% |9.4% 9.4% 9.9% 9.0% 10.5% -1.1%
The bill that | received from the University was
easily understood. 77.0% 78.9% 73.4% 77.6% 79.6% -2.6% |9.3% 75% 95% 82% 6.6%  2.7%
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 76.9% 81.4% 80.0% 83.0% 80.9% -4.0% |9.1% 6.7% 6.2% 54% 4.4% @ 4.7%
Academic advising is adequate. 76.8% 77.6% 75.1% 80.5% 76.9% -0.1% [11.9% 12.4% 10.5% 7.7% 11.0% 0.9%
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 76.2% 75.8% 78.0% 77.3% 79.0% -2.8% |11.9% 11.9% 9.5% 8.9% 9.2% @ 2.7%
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students. 74.9% 754% 74.7% 76.7% 75.9% -1.0% |8.7% 9.7% 9.8% 81% 8.6% | 0.1%
Student organizations are available for my
participation. 74.0% 73.8% 80.6% 787% 747% -0.7% |85% 10.6% 57% 6.4% 7.6% | 0.9%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 74.0% 729% 70.8% 759% 69.6% 4.4% |84% 95% 88% 64% 8.7% -0.3%
Troy University 2016 New Student Survey -14 -




Appendix 1.1. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Overall Comparison
Five Year Trend from Fall 2012 through Fall 2016

Agree Disgaree
Academic programs, services, and
administration FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12 Diff | FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl12  Diff
Class information provided prior to enroliment was
helpful. 73.0% 753% 70.2% 70.3% 70.6% 2.4% [11.9% 12.0% 14.9% 12.6% 11.5% 0.4%
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment. 723% 72.9% 754% 78.1% 76.4% -4.1% |9.5% 12.1% 9.4% 6.9% 5.9% | 3.6%
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient. 70.7% 71.9% 62.2% 64.2% 73.3% -2.6% [10.3% 9.7% 12.6% 8.9% 8.1% | 2.2%
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 70.7% 75.6% 71.0% 73.4% 77.4% -6.7% | 8.8% 8.5% 93% 57% 7.3% 15%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 69.5% 72.8% 70.1% 69.4% 68.9% 0.6% | 7.5% 6.3% 7.9% 6.0% 57% 1.8%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 64.9% 63.7% 685% 67.9% 65.9% -1.0% |[14.0% 14.6% 9.6% 10.1% 8.3% | 5.7%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 60.3% 59.1% 57.1% 60.9% 57.0% 3.3% |18.9% 23.0% 23.6% 19.8% 22.7% -3.8%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 55.2% 56.9% 56.1% 57.6% 52.7% 2.5% |15.6% 12.2% 15.5% 14.7% 13.1% 2.5%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
2016 New Student Survey -15-
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Total respondents = 850

Strongly Strongly
Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree N/A N
I would recommend Troy University to a friend who is
planning to go to college. 1 1 1 1 1 494% 31.2% 8.3% 2.7% 4.9% 3.6% 715
I am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 2 2 2 2 2 46.1% 38.6% 7.3% 2.1% 4.1% 1.8% 713
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 3 7 9 9 7 425% 35.5% 10.4% 2.8% 4.1% 48% 713
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 4 9 4 5 5 42.3% 35.7% 11.5% 2.0% 4.4% 42% 712
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 5 10 6 3 4 41.8% 43.7% 7.0% 2.9% 4.1% 0.4% 725
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me
prior to enrollment. 6 6 8 8 10 41.4% 38.6% 7.4% 5.7% 5.3% 15% 717
The online registration process is user-friendly. 7 8 18 12 16 41.4% 36.8% 9.5% 5.5% 4.6% 22% 715
Faculty care about students as individuals. 8 4 5 6 6 41.1% 40.5% 11.4% 1.8% 4.2% 11% 721
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 9 3 3 4 3 40.8% 40.5% 9.0% 3.5% 4.8% 1.4% 723
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to
follow. 10 13 15 13 19 39.7% 38.2% 10.2% 4.5% 4.5% 29% 715
The semester/term format at my location accommodates
my learning. 11 5 7 7 8 39.0% 41.6% 10.1% 2.0% 4.1% 3.2% 712
Classes are offered at convenient times. 12 11 19 15 14 384% 37.7% 9.9% 4.8% 4.3% 49% 714
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 13 12 13 16 9 37.3% 34.9% 11.3% 6.4% 4.9% 53% 719
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught 14 16 11 11 11 36.4% 39.6% 13.0% 5.3% 3.9% 1.7% 714

Academic advising is adequate.



Appendix 1A. 2016 New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Overal

Ranked by Frequency of Strongly Agree

Total respondents = 850 Rankings
Strongly Strongly

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree N/A N
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is
convenient. 21 20 25 26 22 30.7% 31.2% 16.6% 3.8% 52% 12.5% 711
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 22 24 23 23 25 30.6% 30.1% 14.5% 2.4% 45% 18.0% 712
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 23 19 22 21 13 29.5% 30.9% 17.5% 2.1% 54% 14.6% 719
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 24 26 21 19 21 29.2% 30.5% 15.1% 3.5% 43% 17.3% 715
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 25 23 24 24 24 27.9% 35.2% 13.8% 3.1% 42%  15.8% 710
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking
information. 26 27 27 271 27 26.9% 31.6% 20.1% 9.8% 8.5% 3.1% 715
Tutorial services are sufficient. 27 25 26 25 26 25.9% 30.9% 18.8% 2.2% 3.9% 18.2% 713
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met
my expectations. 28 28 28 28 28 20.8% 27.2% 15.6% 5.0% 53% 26.1% 713
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to
campus. 29 29 29 29 29 17.2% 19.7% 19.5% 4.8% 5.6% 33.2% 711

Troy University 2016 New Student Survey -17 -



Appendix 2. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Dothan
Ranked by Agreement Level

Total resopndents = 50 Rankings

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 1 3 5 1 3 90.9% 4.5% 4.5% 44
The online registration process is user-friendly. 2 23 19 9 26 88.4% 2.3% 9.3% 43
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 3 14 16 3 7 87.0% 8.7% 4.3% 46
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 4 12 14 8 22 86.0% 9.3% 4.7% 43
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment. 5 21 17 20 10 84.8% 6.5% 8.7% 46
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 6 8 10 11 20 84.4% 8.9% 6.7% 45
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 7 4 9 12 16 84.1% 11.4% 4.5% 44
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 8 11 1 2 1 83.0% 10.6% 6.4% 47
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 9 7 2 14 2 82.6% 6.5% 10.9% 46
I would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 10 15 13 15 11 82.2% 13.3% 4.4% 45
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 11 1 6 4 6 81.0% 14.3% 4.8% 42
Faculty care about students as individuals. 12 16 3 5 4 80.9% 12.8% 6.4% 47
Academic advising is adequate. 13 13 8 17 14 79.5% 6.8% 13.6% 44
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 14 9 7 6 19 78.6% 14.3% 7.1% 42
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning. 15 10 12 16 9 77.8% 6.7% 15.6% 45
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 16 24 24 23 17 76.1% 8.7% 15.2% 46
The bill that | received from the University was easily understood. 17 5 15 18 13 75.6% 14.6% 9.8% 41
| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 18 2 4 7 8 75.6% 15.6% 8.9% 45
Class information provided prior to enroliment was helpful. 19 18 25 22 15 73.9% 13.0% 13.0% 46
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught. 20 6 18 10 5 73.3% 15.6% 11.1% 45
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met my expectations. 21 25 26 24 27 72.4% 20.7% 6.9% 29
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 22 26 11 21 12 72.1% 11.6% 16.3% 43
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 23 22 21 13 18 70.3% 18.9% 10.8% 37
Classes are offered at convenient times. 24 28 271 25 21 70.2% 14.9% 14.9% 47
Tutorial services are sufficient. 25 17 20 28 25 65.8% 28.9% 5.3% 38
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking information. 26 27 28 27 28 63.6% 15.9% 20.5% 44
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient. 27 20 23 26 23 63.2% 26.3% 10.5% 38
Student organizations are available for my participation. 28 19 22 19 24 60.0% 31.1% 8.9% 45
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to campus. 29 29 29 29 29 41.7% 45.8% 12.5% 24
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
Troy University 2016 New Student Survey -18 -



Total resopndents = 50

Academic programs, services, and
administration

| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment.

The online registration process is user-friendly.
Troy University has a good reputation in my
community.

The on-site registration process is user-friendly.
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment.

The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow.

Class drop/add procedures are appropriate.
TROY personnel are knoyty.

FA16

90.9%
88.4%

87.0%
86.0%

84.8%

84.4%
84.1%

FA15

97.0%
81.3%

87.9%
89.7%

84.8%

93.8%
96.6%

FA14

89.5%
79.4%

80.5%
82.4%

80.0%

84.2%
85.3%

FA13

95.7%
87.5%

93.6%
87.8%

78.7%

86.4%
86.4%

FA12

92.5%
61.3%

90.0%
68.4%

87.5%

72.2%
75.0%

Reg. datFacul gocopriaboutTstu50

Diff

-1.6%
27.1%

-3.0%
17.6%

-2.7%

12.2%
9.1%

FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12

4.5%
9.3%

4.3%
4.7%

8.7%

6.7%
4.5%

3.0%
12.5%

6.1%
3.4%

9.1%

3.1%
0.0%

5.3%
8.8%

7.3%
8.8%

12.5% 10.6%

7.9%
2.9%

0.0%
5.0%

2.1%
7.3%

0.0%
4.5%

0.0%
3.2%

2.5%
7.9%

5.0%

5.6%
2.8%

Diff

4.5%
6.1%

1.8%
-3.2%

3.7%

1.1%
1.7%



Class information provided prior to enrollment was

helpful. 73.9% 87.1% 69.2% 76.6% 80.5% -6.6% 13.0% 9.7% 12.8% 128% 7.3% @ 57%
The classes | attend are well organized and well
taught. 73.3% 93.9% 80.0% 86.7% 90.2% -16.9% 11.1% 0.0% 5.0% 2.2% 0.0% | 11.1%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 72.4% 78.9% 68.0% 74.3% 58.1% 14.3% 6.9% 53% 16.0% 29% 3.2% @ 3.7%
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 72.1% 71.9% 82.9% 78.3% 84.6% -12.5% 16.3% 18.8% 57% 6.5% 5.1% | 11.2%

The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 70.3% 81.5% 78.8% 85.4% 74.3% -4.0% 10.8% 3.7% 3.0% 24% 57% @ 5.1%
Classes are offered at convenient times. 70.2% 60.6% 65.0% 73.9% 70.7% -0.5% 14.9% 21.2% 22.5% 19.6% 14.6% 0.3%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 65.8% 87.5% 79.4% 61.1% 62.1% 3.7% 53% 42% 88% 56% 0.0% 5.3%



Appendix 3. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Montgomery
Ranked by Agreement Level

Total resopndents = 44 Rankings

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient. 1 24 28 24 24 91.2% 5.9% 2.9% 34
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 2 14 8 6 1 89.7% 0.0% 10.3% 39
| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 3 6 1 2 3 87% 5.1% 7.7% 39
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 4 20 5 9 20 85.7% 5.7% 8.6% 35
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 5 8 14 5 17 85.0% 2.5% 12.5% 40
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 6 1 3 3 5 85% 7.5% 7.5% 40
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 7 16 26 11 18 84.6% 7.7% 7.7% 39
The online registration process is user-friendly. 8 12 13 16 21 84.2% 5.3% 10.5% 38
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 9 27 18 17 8 84.2% 2.6% 13.2% 38
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 10 7 4 19 15 83.8% 2.7% 13.5% 37
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 11 2 2 12 16 83% 4.9% 12.2% 41
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 12 3 10 1 12 82.5% 7.5% 10.0% 40
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 13 13 11 23 11 82.5% 5.0% 12.5% 40
The bill that | received from the University was easily understood. 14 26 20 15 6 82.4% 2.9% 14.7% 34
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 15 21 12 4 2 82.1% 5.1% 12.8% 39
Faculty care about students as individuals. 16 4 17 8 13 82.1% 10.3% 7.7% 39
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught. 17 5 9 10 19 81.6% 7.9% 10.5% 38
Classes are offered at convenient times. 18 15 24 18 9 81.6% 5.3% 13.2% 38
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning. 19 17 7 7 10 81.1% 8.1% 10.8% 37
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment. 20 10 6 13 14 80.0% 0.0% 20.0% 40
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 21 19 15 14 23 77.8% 13.9% 8.3% 36
Academic advising is adequate. 22 9 21 20 22 77.5% 7.5% 15.0% 40
Class information provided prior to enroliment was helpful. 23 11 23 21 7 75.6% 7.3% 17.1% 41
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 24 18 22 27 4 71.9% 15.6% 12.5% 32
Tutorial services are sufficient. 25 23 25 28 26 67.6% 20.6% 11.8% 34
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking information. 26 25 19 25 28 65.9% 19.5% 14.6% 41
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met my expectations. 21 28 27 26 27 64.5% 19.4% 16.1% 31
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to campus. 28 29 29 29 29 60.9% 30.4% 8.7% 23
Student organizations are available for my participation. 29 22 16 22 25 57.9% 28.9% 13.2% 38
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 44

Academic programs, services, and

administration FA16 FAl15 FAl14 FA13 FAl2 FA16 FAl15 FAl14 FA13 FAl2
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual

BookStore is convenient. 91.2% 72.0% 52.6% 69.0% 70.0% 29% 12.0% 10.5% 0.0% 4.0%
Troy University has a good reputation in my

community. 89.7% 82.1% 90.0% 89.2% 96.6% 10.3% 7.1% 0.0% 27% 1.7%
| am receiving a quality education at Troy

University. 87.2% 86.7% 100% 94.7% 91.5% 7.7% 10.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4%

Class drop/add procedures are appropriate.



The semester/term format at my location

accommodates my learning. 81.1% 79.3% 90.0% 89.2% 86.0% -4.9% | 10.8% 10.3% 5.0% 2.7% 1.8% 9.0%
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment. 80.0% 83.3% 90.0% 84.2% 83.1% -3.1% | 20.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.5% 5.1% @ 14.9%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 77.8% 78.6% 79.0% 829% 72.7% 51% | 83% 7.1% 53% 00% 9.1% -0.8%
Academic advising is adequate. 77.5% 83.3% 73.7% 78.9% 77.2% 0.3% |15.0% 6.7% 15.8% 2.6% 10.5% 4.5%
Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful. 75.6% 82.8% 70.0% 75.7% 86.7% -11.1%| 17.1% 10.3% 10.0% 2.7% 5.0% 12.1%
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 71.9% 79.2% 73.7% 64.7% 87.7% -15.8%|12.5% 16.7% 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% 12.5%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 67.6% 74.1% 64.7% 58.1% 64.0% 3.6% [11.8% 11.1% 59% 32% 4.0% 7.8%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 65.9% 71.4% 75.0% 68.4% 57.9% 8.0% |14.6% 25.0% 5.0% 15.8% 24.6% -10.0%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 64.5% 61.9% 53.3% 66.7% 59.1% 5.4% |[16.1% 95% 13.3% 7.4% 45% 11.6%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 60.9% 52.9% 45.5% 39.1% 48.6% 12.3% | 8.7% 17.6% 0.0% 8.7% 0.0% @ 8.7%
Student organizations are available for my
participation. 57.9% 75.0% 77.8% 73.3% 66.7% -8.8% | 13.2% 125% 0.0% 3.3% 7.8% @ 5.4%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 29

Academic programs, services, and

administration

Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment.

Sufficient financial aid options are available.

Class drop/add procedures are appropriate.

The on-site registration process is user-friendly.

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who
is planning to go to college.

Faculty care about students as individuals.

The printed Schedule of Classes is informative
and easy to follow.

Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient.

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.
| feel | can talk to faculty about my academic
concerns.

| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University.

The online registration process is user-friendly.
Troy University has a good reputation in my
community.

| feel that the campus is a safe and secure

FA16

96.2%
96.0%
96.0%
95.8%
92.6%
88.9%
87.5%

85.7%
85.2%

85.2%

85.2%

84.6%

84.6%

FA15

88.0%
91.7%
77.3%
77.3%
78.3%
80.8%
90.9%

78.3%
80.8%

80.8%

87.5%

91.7%

91.7%

FA14

71.4%
83.3%
83.3%
84.6%
92.9%
78.6%
76.9%

75.0%
92.9%

85.7%

85.7%

80.0%

92.9%

FA13
76.5%
81.3%
78.6%
82.4%
82.4%
88.2%

100.0%

61.5%
94.1%

88.2%

88.2%

76.5%

94.1%

FA12

77.8%
74.1%
75.0%
65.4%
88.5%
85.2%
80.0%

73.3%
85.2%

85.2%

88.5%

70.8%

84.6%

Diff
18.4%
21.9%
21.0%
30.4%
4.1%
3.7%
7.5%

12.4%
0.0%

0.0%

-3.3%

13.8%

0.0%

3.8%
4.0%
4.0%
4.2%
3.7%
7.4%
4.2%

0.0%
7.4%

7.4%

3.7%

11.5%

3.8%

4.0% 143% 5.9%
8.3% 16.7% 6.3%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
45% 7.7% 5.9%
13.0% 7.1% 11.8%
3.8% 14.3% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

43% 0.0% 0.0%
192% 0.0% 0.0%

7.7% 14.3% 5.9%

0.0% 7.1% 5.9%

0.0% 0.0% 17.6%

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12

11.1%
18.5%
12.5%
19.2%

7.7%
11.1%
16.0%

26.7%
14.8%

14.8%

3.8%

16.7%

3.8%

Diff
-7.3%
-14.5%
-8.5%
-15.0%
-4.0%
-3.7%
-11.8%

-26.7%
-7.4%

-7.4%

-0.1%

-5.2%

0.0%



The University offers a variety of majors at my
location.

The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students.

Student organizations are available for my
participation.

On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students.

Academic advising is adequate.

Classes are offered at convenient times.
Tutorial services are sufficient.

Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful.

The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow.

Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus.

Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations.

80.8%

78.9%

78.3%
77.3%
76.9%
74.1%
73.7%
70.4%
66.7%

63.6%

56.3%

84.0%

81.8%

78.3%

76.2%

76.9%

84.0%

77.3%

76.0%

84.6%

50.0%

62.5%

84.6%

75.0%

77.8%
91.7%
85.7%
92.3%
90.0%
92.3%
71.4%

50.0%

16.7%

47.1%

56.3%

57.1%

70.6%

88.2%

87.5%

53.8%

70.6%

100.0%

33.3%

38.5%

76.0%

73.9%

55.0%

69.6%

84.0%

73.1%

71.4%

77.8%

54.2%

62.5%

54.5%

4.8%

5.0%

23.3%
7.7%
-7.1%
1.0%
2.3%
-7.4%
12.5%

1.1%

1.8%

7.7%

5.3%

8.7%

0.0%

15.4%

11.1%

5.3%

11.1%

14.8%

0.0%

6.3%

0.0%

4.5%

4.3%
4.8%
23.1%
4.0%
0.0%
12.0%
0.0%

0.0%

6.3%

7.7%

8.3%

0.0%

0.0%

14.3%

7.7%

0.0%

7.7%

14.3%

0.0%

16.7%

17.6%

0.0%

21.4%

5.9%

0.0%

6.3%

7.7%

5.9%

0.0%

0.0%

7.7%

8.0%

13.0%

25.0%
13.0%
12.0%
19.2%
14.3%
14.8%
33.3%

12.5%

27.3%

-0.3%

-1.7%

16.3%

13.0%

3.4%
-8.1%
-9.0%
-3.7%
-18.5%
-12.5%

-21.1%

* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.



Total resopndents = 499
Academic programs, services, and administration



Total resopndents = 49

Academic programs, services, and
administration

| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University.

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.

The semester/term format at my location
accommodates my learning.

The University offers a variety of majors at my
location.

Student organizations are available for my
participation.

Faculty care about students as individuals.
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic
concerns.

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who

is planning to go to college.

The classes | attend are well organized and well
taught.

Classes are offered at convenient times.

On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students.

FA16

84.7%
83.7%

83.3%

82.2%

80.9%

80.0%

79.8%

79.4%

77.9%
77.5%

FA15

86.2%
83.5%

83.8%

81.1%

77.2%

83.3%

80.0%

80.5%

77.5%
80.4%

FA14

87.9%
84.9%

83.6%

85.6%

86.7%

84.1%

84.6%

85.3%

78.3%
71.9%

FA13

87.0%
87.6%

88.2%

86.7%

84.8%

85.3%

82.3%

84.5%

81.9%
78.8%

FA12

90.0%
88.6%

89.1%

89.6%

86.8%

82.6%

81.8%

85.7%

74.9%
77.7%

Diff

-5.3%
-4.9%

-5.8%

-7.4%

-5.9%

-2.6%

-2.0%

-6.3%

3.0%
-0.2%

FA16 FA15 FAl14 FA13 FA12

7.7%
7.4%

5.1%

6.7%

7.3%

6.5%

9.2%

10.6%

8.9%
9.8%

7.8%
7.8%

7.5%

9.0%

10.7%

7.1%

10.0%

10.4%

11.4%
8.9%

3.1%
5.8%

3.1%

5.1%

4.3%

4.4%

7.4%

7.1%

8.6%
14.4%

5.0%
4.6%

4.4%

5.6%

6.1%

6.4%

7.5%

7.1%

9.6%
8.8%

4.4%
5.9%

3.0%

4.3%

5.3%

5.1%

8.1%

6.5%

10.6%
11.6%

Diff

3.3%
1.5%

2.1%

2.4%

2.0%

1.4%

1.1%

4.1%

-1.7%
-1.8%



Class drop/add procedures are appropriate.
Academic advising is adequate.
Sufficient financial aid options are available.

The on-site registration process is user-friendly.

71.1%
71.1%
70.7%

69.8%

76.2%
75.2%
72.4%

66.4%

78.7%
73.9%
79.0%

69.0%

82.3%
82.5%
77.2%

74.1%

81.9%
78.8%
76.7%

68.3%

-10.8%
-71.7%
-6.0%

1.5%

11.8%
14.6%
14.0%

10.3%

10.6%
13.9%
12.1%

13.5%

5.7%
10.3%
8.6%

8.3%

6.2%
8.2%
9.9%

7.2%

4.6%
8.2%
11.0%

9.3%

7.2%
6.4%
3.0%

1.0%



Appendix 6. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - TROY Online
Ranked by Agreement Level
Total resopndents = 195 Rankings

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N

| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 1 1 3 8 2 91.8% 55% 2.7% 182
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 2 11 7 1 6 91.4% 3.2% 5.4% 186
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 3 10 4 4 5 90.8% 6.5% 2.7% 184
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment. 4 6 14 2 17 90.3% 3.2% 6.5% 185
Classes are offered at convenient times. 5 7 2 10 3 884% 4.9% 6.7% 164
Academic advising is adequate. 6 19 18 20 19 874% 7.7% 4.9% 182
Faculty care about students as individuals. 7 14 15 5 10 86.9% 8.7% 4.4% 183
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 8 8 9 14 16 86.7% 9.8% 3.5% 173
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 9 9 10 12 15 86.6% 8.1% 5.4% 186
The online registration process is user-friendly. 10 4 5 3 14 86.4% 4.9% 8.7% 184
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 11 18 11 6 12 86.3% 8.2% 5.5% 183
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 12 15 17 16 11 857% 8.0% 6.3% 175
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning. 13 3 1 9 4 851% 11.4% 3.4% 175
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 14 2 13 11 7 849% 10.8% 4.2% 166
The bill that | received from the University was easily understood. 15 12 6 15 13 842% 11.4% 4.4% 158
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 16 13 8 17 21 83.8% 10.6% 5.6% 142
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 17 5 12 7 9 828% 12.1% 5.2% 174
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient. 18 16 22 13 1 827% 10.7% 6.5% 168
Class information provided prior to enroliment was helpful. 19 17 16 19 20 825% 11.5% 6.0% 183
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 20 21 20 18 8 80.7% 15.3% 4.0% 150
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 21 23 21 22 22 77.3% 17.6% 5.0% 119
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking information. 22 24 24 24 25 754% 12.3% 12.3% 179
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught. 23 20 19 21 18 749% 14.8% 10.4% 183
Tutorial services are sufficient. 24 22 23 23 24 721% 235% 4.4% 136
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 25 25 25 26 23 653% 28.6% 6.1% 98
Student organizations are available for my participation. 26 26 26 25 26 64.7% 25.2% 10.1% 119
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 27 271 27 27 27 628% 33.3% 3.8% 78
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met my expectations. 28 28 28 28 28 59.2% 352% 5.6% 71
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to campus. 29 29 29 29 29 515% 43.9% 4.5% 66
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Appendix 6.1. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - TROY Online

Total resopndents = 195

Five Year Trend from Fall 2012 through Fall 2016

Agree Disagree
Academic programs, services, and
administration FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl12 | Diff |[FA16 FA15 FAl4 FA13 FA12  Diff
| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University. 91.8% 91.8% 81.6% 83.1% 87.0% 4.8% | 2.7% 16% 9.2% 85% 6.1% -3.4%
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 91.4% 84.6% 79.8% 85.6% 84.3% 7.1% | 54% 7.3% 10.1% 7.6% 11.9% -6.5%
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who
is planning to go to college. 90.8% 85.8% 81.6% 85.3% 845% 6.3% | 2.7% 5.0% 149% 93% 7.0% -4.3%
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment. 90.3% 88.3% 77.3% 85.5% 77.6% 12.7% | 6.5% 5.0% 17.1% 7.6% 12.7% -6.2%
Classes are offered at convenient times. 88.4% 87.5% 82.5% 82.6% 85.8% 2.6% | 6.7% 29% 88% 87% 42% 25%
Academic advising is adequate. 87.4% 78.2% 73.9% 72.9% 71.2% 16.2% | 4.9% 11.3% 12.5% 10.1% 17.4% -12.5%
Faculty care about students as individuals. 86.9% 81.3% 76.7% 84.2% 81.3% 5.6% | 44% 114% 8.9% 6.8% 10.4% -6.0%
Troy University has a good reputation in my
community. 86.7% 87.1% 79.0% 78.7% 78.3% 84% | 3.5% 43% 99% 55% 6.7% -3.2%
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow. 86.6% 86.1% 78.4% 80.2% 80.0% 6.6% | 54% 4.1% 17.1% 9.9% 10.8% -5.4%
The online registration process is user-friendly. 86.4% 88.5% 80.7% 85.4% 80.2% 6.2% | 8.7% 4.1% 148% 7.7% 12.2% -3.5%
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic
concerns. 86.3% 79.8% 77.8% 83.3% 80.6% 5.7% | 55% 89% 10.0% 6.1% 9.7% -4.2%
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 85.7% 81.0% 75.0% 76.9% 80.8% 4.9% | 6.3% 86% 125% 9.1% 7.5% -1.2%
The semester/term format at my location
accommodates my learning. 85.1% 88.8% 84.5% 82.7% 85.7% -0.6% | 3.4% 6.0% 10.7% 55% 5.3% -1.9%
The University offers a variety of majors at my
location. 84.9% 90.9% 77.5% 82.2% 83.7% 1.2% | 4.2% 3.6% 15.0% 6.8% 6.5% -2.3%
The bill that | received from the University was
easily understood. 84.2% 83.5% 80.0% 77.8% 80.6% 3.6% | 44% 58% 53% 65% 65% -2.1%
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative
and easy to follow. 83.8% 83.3% 79.2% 76.9% 70.3% 13.5% | 5.6% 1.1% 11.1% 6.5% 12.1% -6.5%
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 82.8% 88.5% 77.5% 83.3% 82.4% 04% | 52% 1.9% 125% 6.1% 5.0% 0.2%
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient. 82.7% 80.4% 70.0% 79.3% 87.7% -5.0% | 6.5% 8.9% 15.0% 6.6% 5.7% 0.8%
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Class information provided prior to enrollment was

helpful. 82.5% 80.3% 76.1% 74.4% 71.0% 11.5% | 6.0% 9.4% 13.6% 12.4% 14.5% -8.5%
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 80.7% 77.1% 72.2% 76.9% 82.4% -1.7% | 40% 6.3% 89% 5.6% 6.5% | -2.5%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 77.3% 76.1% 70.3% 72.1% 70.0% 7.3% | 5.0% 4.2% 14.1% 58% 6.3% -1.3%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 75.4% 70.1% 64.4% 63.4% 62.1% 13.3% |12.3% 16.2% 20.7% 18.3% 27.3% -15.0%
The classes | attend are well organized and well
taught. 74.9% 77.8% 73.6% 72.3% 72.2% 2.7% |10.4% 8.5% 18.4% 11.5% 13.5% -3.1%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 72.1% 76.7% 66.7% 70.6% 62.2% 9.9% | 4.4% 4.4% 13.9% 3.9% 6.1% -1.7%
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students. 65.3% 67.7% 64.3% 58.0% 62.3% 3.0% | 6.1% 6.2% 89% 58% 58% | 0.3%
Student organizations are available for my
participation. 64.7% 66.7% 61.3% 61.4% 57.1% 7.6% |10.1% 7.4% 12.9% 7.2% 10.4% -0.3%
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment. 62.8% 65.5% 58.5% 54.1% 51.9% 10.9% | 3.8% 55% 7.3% 33% 7.7% -3.9%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 59.2% 60.4% 51.2% 50.8% 47.1% 12.1% | 5.6% 11.3% 9.8% 6.6% 11.8% -6.2%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 51.5% 51.2% 457% 46.2% 37.5% 14.0% | 45% 23% 86% 1.9% 7.5% -3.0%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 21

Academic programs, services, and

administration FA16 FA15 FAl4 FA13 FAl12 Diff FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12  Diff
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 93.8% 96.2% 79.0% 88.5% 90.3% 3.5% 6.3% 3.8% 10.5% 3.8% 6.5% @ -0.3%
| feel | can talk to faculty about my academic

concerns. 93.8% 92.3% 73.7% 88.0% 90.0% 3.8% 6.3% 3.8% 105% 4.0% 3.3% | 3.0%
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made

clear to me prior to enrollment. 93.8% 92.3% 79.0% 80.8% 89.7% 4.1% 63% 7.7% 53% 115% 3.4% 2.9%
Troy University has a good reputation in my

community. 93.8% 84.6% 73.7% 80.8% 92.9% 0.8% 6.3% 7.7% 53% 38% 0.0% | 6.3%
| am receiving a quality education at Troy

University. 93.8% 96.2% 89.5% 84.0% 93.1% 0.6% 6.3% 38% 53% 4.0% 3.4% @ 2.9%
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who

is planning to go to college. 93.3% 96.2% 89.5% 84.6% 96.6% -3.3% 6.7% 38% 53% 7.7% 3.4% | 3.3%
Faculty care about students as individuals. 87.5% 88.5% 84.2% 96.0% 90.3% -2.8% 6.3% 3.8% 53% 4.0% 32% 3.1%
Academic advising is adequate. 87.5% 76.9% 73.7% 84.0% 79.3% 82% 6.3% 7.7% 158% 8.0% 10.3% -4.1%
Students seldom get the “run around” when

seeking information. 87.5% 73.1% 55.6% 65.4% 65.5% 22.0% 6.3% 154% 27.8% 23.1% 20.7% -14.5%
Classes are offered at convenient times. 87.5% 92.3% 89.5% 80.8% 86.2% 1.3% 6.3% 3.8% 53% 192% 34% 2.9%

The classes | attend are well organized and well

taught. 87.5% 92.3% 84.2% 80.0% 86.7% 0.8% 6.3% 38% 53% 80% 6.7%  -0.5%
The semester/term format at my location

accommodates my learning. 87.5% 92.3% 88.9% 80.8% 96.4% -89% 125% 3.8% 56% 154% 3.6% | 8.9%
The bill that | received from the University was

easily understood. 86.7% 77.3% 78.6% 81.8% 82.1% 4.6% 6.7% 45% 7.1% 45% 3.6% | 3.1%
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure

environment. 86.7% 88.0% 70.6% 68.4% 85.7% 1.0% 6.7% 12.0% 11.8% 105% 0.0% | 6.7%
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 84.6% 91.3% 87.5% 80.8% 81.5% 3.1% 7.7% 43% 6.3% 38% 00% 7.7%
The online registration process is user-friendly. 81.3% 88.5% 88.2% 84.0% 83.3% -2.1% 188% 3.8% 59% 12.0% 0.0%  18.8%

The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow.



Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful. 75.0% 84.6% 84.2% 83.3% 76.7% 125% 7.7% 10.5% 8.3% 3.3%

The printed Schedule of Classes is informative
and easy to follow. 73.3% 95.7% 81.3% 60.9% 92.0% 6.7% 0.0% 6.3% 17.4% 0.0%



Appendix 8. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - College of Arts & Sciences
Ranked by Agreement

Total resopndents = 243 Rankings
Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 1 5 6 1 1 844% 52% 10.4% 212
| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 2 1 1 2 5 839% 9.3% 6.8% 205
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning. 3 4 8 5 2 83.7% 9.9% 6.4% 202
The online registration process is user-friendly. 4 3 19 10 17 829% 6.8% 10.2% 205
Classes are offered at convenient times. 5 2 21 12 7 827% 9.1% 8.1% 197
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 6 10 16 15 18 824% 9.8% 7.8% 204
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 7 16 7 9 11 823% 9.6% 8.1% 209
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 8 9 14 8 12 81.5% 11.3% 7.2% 195
Faculty care about students as individuals. 9 6 12 4 6 80.4% 13.4% 6.2% 209
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 10 7 2 7 13 80.0% 13.0% 7.0% 185
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 11 11 3 6 3 T79.7% 9.4% 10.9% 202
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 12 13 11 18 4  76.8% 17.5% 5.7% 194
The bill that | received from the University was easily understood. 13 15 22 17 16 76.6% 14.1% 9.4% 192
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 14 17 5 19 8 76.0% 11.0% 13.0% 200
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment. 15 8 17 11 15 76.0% 9.6% 14.4% 208
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 16 24 23 24 26 755% 14.7% 9.8% 163
Academic advising is adequate. 17 19 18 13 19 745% 12.5% 13.0% 208
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught. 18 14 13 14 14 745% 17.3% 8.2% 208
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 19 12 4 3 9 73.7% 15.7% 10.6% 198
Student organizations are available for my participation. 20 22 9 21 24 71.9% 19.7% 8.4% 178
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 21 21 10 20 21 71.6% 20.4% 8.0% 162
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 22 23 29 16 22 71.3% 16.9% 11.9% 160
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 23 20 15 22 10 69.4% 21.1% 9.4% 180
Tutorial services are sufficient. 24 25 20 26 25 67.7% 24.4% 7.9% 164
Class information provided prior to enroliment was helpful. 25 18 24 23 23 67.6% 18.8% 13.5% 207
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient. 26 26 27 27 20 67.6% 22.0% 10.4% 182
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met my expectations. 21 27 25 25 28 623% 21.9% 15.9% 151
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking information. 28 28 26 28 27 59.3% 21.6% 19.1% 204
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to campus. 29 29 28 29 29 50.7% 31.3% 17.9% 134
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 243

Academic programs, services, and
administration

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.
| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University.

The semester/term format at my location
accommodates my learning.

The online registration process is user-friendly.
Classes are offered at convenient times.

The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow.

| feel | can talk to faculty about my academic
concerns.

The University offers a variety of majors at my
location.

Faculty care about students as individuals.

The printed Schedule of Classes is informative
and easy to follow.

I would recommend Troy University to a friend who
is planning to go to college.

Troy University has a good reputation in my
community.

The bill that | received from the University was
easily understood.

FA16
84.4%

83.9%

83.7%

82.9%

82.7%

82.4%

82.3%

81.5%
80.4%

80.0%

79.7%

76.8%

FA15
86.1%

92.5%

86.3%

86.6%

86.8%

84.0%

80.3%

84.4%
86.0%

85.0%

83.2%

82.2%

FA14
81.7%

87.8%

81.2%

75.2%

74.2%

76.4%

81.7%

77.0%
78.6%

86.1%

85.4%

78.7%

FA13
86.0%

84.9%

82.5%

79.6%

78.3%

76.3%

80.7%

80.8%
83.1%

80.8%

81.5%

74.9%

FA12
89.1%

86.8%

88.7%

77.7%

85.1%

77.2%

83.0%

82.0%
85.7%

80.3%

87.5%

86.9%

Diff
-4.7%

-2.9%

-5.0%

5.2%

-2.4%

5.2%

-0.7%

-0.5%
-5.3%

-0.3%

-7.8%

-10.1%

FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl12

10.4%

6.8%

6.4%

10.2%

8.1%

7.8%

8.1%

7.2%
6.2%

7.0%

10.9%

57%

5.8%

1.5%

3.8%

5.2%

4.7%

2.3%

7.3%

6.3%
6.6%

4.2%

4.6%

5.4%

8.2%

4.5%

7.8%

12.1%

16.6%

10.1%

9.5%

13.5%
6.9%

6.3%

8.3%

6.7%

5.6%

5.8%

6.4%

8.4%

12.7%

9.2%

6.8%

7.6%
7.3%

8.4%

8.1%

7.6%

4.8%

4.2%

1.4%

7.2%

6.4%

6.2%

4.8%

6.5%
6.1%

6.6%

6.3%

4.4%

Diff
5.6%

2.6%

5.0%

3.0%

1.7%

1.6%

3.3%

0.7%
0.1%

0.4%

4.6%

1.3%



Student organizations are available for my
participation.

On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students.

| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment.

The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students.
Tutorial services are sufficient.

Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful.

71.9%

71.6%

71.3%

69.4%
67.7%

67.6%

75.9%

75.9%

74.3%

76.1%
70.9%

77.6%

79.3%

78.8%

71.4%

76.9%
74.4%

70.7%

70.0%

73.6%

76.3%

69.0%
64.6%

68.8%

69.9%

75.4%

71.7%

83.7%
68.8%

70.5%

2.0%

-3.8%

-0.4%

-14.3%
-1.1%

-2.9%

8.4%

8.0%

11.9%

9.4%
7.9%

13.5%

8.9%

6.5%

7.6%

6.2%
3.6%

9.0%

8.6%

10.2%

11.3%

6.7%
9.0%

13.4%

8.6%

7.6%

5.8%

5.2%
6.9%

13.3%

9.7%

8.8%

2.8%

3.3%
2.8%

11.0%

-1.3%

-0.8%

9.1%

6.1%
5.1%

2.5%



Total resopndents = 159

Academic programs, services, and administration

Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment.
| am receiving a quality education at Troy University.

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.

The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning.

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college.

Troy University has a good reputation in my community.
Faculty care about students as individuals.
The University offers a variety of majors at my location.

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral

1

O~NO O WN

7
5
1
2
13

10
15
8

16
4

0 Oo~N U1 Ok

19
10
2

o g1 Wk

1

3
4
2
7
6
1

o

5

87.9%
87.5%
86.9%
84.3%
84.3%

84.1%
82.8%
82.5%

5.3%
6.3%
8.0%
11.0%
10.2%

9.5%
10.4%
11.1%

Disagree* N
6.8% 132
6.3% 128
5.1% 137
4.7% 127
5.5% 127
6.3% 126
6.7% 134
6.isagree*



Total resopndents = 159

Academic programs, services, and

administration FA16 FAl15 FAl14 FA13 FAl2 FA16 FAl15 FAl14 FA13 FAl2
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made

clear to me prior to enroliment. 87.9% 80.2% 72.7% 76.8% 90.5% 6.8% 12.8% 17.1% 11.1% 5.3%



Class information provided prior to enrollment was

helpful. 75.0% 74.1% 71.3% 65.7% 75.0% 0.0% | 9.8% 16.5% 17.2% 20.2% 10.4% -0.6%
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient. 74.6% 69.4% 65.3% 65.5% 78.1% -3.5% | 9.6% 16.5% 13.3% 10.3% 55% @ 4.1%
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment. 73.5% 69.2% 77.9% 76.2% 77.8% -43% | 88% 13.8% 3.9% 83% 56% @3.2%
Student organizations are available for my
participation. 72.4% 73.5% 73.8% 81.9% 71.6% 0.8% | 95% 88% 6.3% 6.0% 2.7% 6.8%
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students.  70.5% 71.4% 69.1% 81.7% 76.2% -5.7% | 8.9% 13.0% 7.4% 6.1% 7.1% | 1.8%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 70.5% 73.6% 72.0% 79.3% 722% -1.7% | 95% 11.1% 85% 6.9% 51% @4.4%
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students. 70.4% 68.6% 72.8% 74.7% 74.0% -3.6% | 9.3% 15.7% 8.6% 84% 14% @ 7.9%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 68.7% 63.5% 57.7% 65.6% 60.2% 8.5% |16.8% 16.5% 25.9% 20.8% 23.7% -6.9%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 68.0% 68.1% 64.6% 69.5% 63.3% 4.7% | 7.8% 11.1% 7.6% 7.3% 51% 2.7%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 63.3% 69.0% 68.9% 70.5% 64.6% -1.3% [15.6% 13.8% 95% 6.4% 15% 14.1%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 56.0% 48.0% 60.6% 60.0% 48.9% 7.1% |17.9% 20.0% 9.1% 15.7% 10.6% 7.3%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 130

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N
| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 1 1 2 2 3 905% 4.3% 5.2% 116

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 2 2 7 6 1



Total resopndents = 130

Academic programs, services, and
administration FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12 FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl2



Classes are offered at convenient times.
Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful.

On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students.

The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students.
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment.

The on-site registration process is user-friendly.
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient.

Tutorial services are sufficient.

Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations.

Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information.

Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus.

74.3%

72.4%

72.0%

71.6%

70.7%
69.1%

67.9%

66.0%

61.0%

50.0%

42.0%

75.6%

74.4%

78.6%

82.1%

72.3%
76.9%

76.8%

75.7%

58.1%

59.6%

57.9%

73.0%

70.3%

66.3%

60.2%

78.6%
68.4%

60.5%

68.0%

67.1%

49.4%

43.5%

79.3%

70.9%

81.8%

74.4%

83.7%
80.2%

64.0%

65.6%

65.5%

58.2%

54.5%

73.5%

67.3%

67.1%

72.5%

80.2%
65.8%

70.9%

58.7%

66.2%

52.6%

45.5%

0.8%

5.1%

4.9%

-0.9%

-9.5%
3.3%

-3.0%

7.3%

-5.2%

-2.6%

-3.5%

10.6%

12.1%

9.0%

6.9%

9.1%
7.4%

8.5%

6.2%

9.8%

23.7%

17.4%

13.3%

15.6%

11.4%

9.0%

13.3%
9.0%

7.3%

5.4%

19.4%

25.5%

5.3%

12.4%

13.2%

13.3%

12.1%

10.7%
7.9%

13.6%

5.3%

9.2%

21.4%

17.4%

9.0%

9.1%

51%

3.3%

5.8%
3.1%

4.5%

3.3%

10.3%

20.9%

9.1%

15.3%

12.2%

19.0%

11.0%

11.1%
11.4%

12.7%

10.7%

7.4%

21.6%

9.1%

-4.7%

-0.1%

-10.0%

-4.1%

-2.0%
-4.0%

-4.2%

-4.5%

2.4%

2.1%

8.3%

* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Appendix 11. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - College of Communication & Fine Arts
Ranked by Agreement

Total resopndents = 64 Rankings

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 1 7 8 2 4 925% 1.9% 5.7% 53
Faculty care about students as individuals. 2 3 11 8 6 90.6% 5.7% 3.8% 53
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 3 19 13 6 5 90.4% 5.8% 3.8% 52
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 4 1 3 10 7 90.2% 5.9% 3.9% 51
| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 5 6 5 5 1 887% 11.3% 0.0% 53
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 6 17 6 4 2 887% 3.8% 7.5% 53
The online registration process is user-friendly. 7 4 25 15 21 887% 57% 5.7% 53
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 8 9 7 20 11 88.0% 8.0% 4.0% 50
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 9 12 14 7 10 86.8% 9.4% 3.8% 53
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning. 10 13 4 3 3 84.9% 11.3% 3.8% 53
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught. 11 8 10 14 13 84.9% 11.3% 3.8% 53
Classes are offered at convenient times. 12 2 12 21 20 827% 13.5% 3.8% 52
Academic advising is adequate. 13 10 21 9 14 82.7% 11.5% 5.8% 52
Class information provided prior to enroliment was helpful. 14 26 22 27 24 827% 9.6% 7.7% 52
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 15 25 20 13 26 80.9% 12.8% 6.4% 47
Student organizations are available for my participation. 16 15 1 1 8 79.6% 16.3% 4.1% 49
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 17 5 19 18 18 79.6% 12.2% 8.2% 49
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 18 11 9 23 16 79.2% 13.2% 7.5% 53
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 19 16 2 12 9 79.2% 14.6% 6.3% 48
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 20 24 17 11 19 78.0% 12.0% 10.0% 50
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met my expectations. 21 28 15 19 22 77.6% 16.3% 6.1% 49
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment. 22 14 16 24 23 T774% 11.3% 11.3% 53
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 23 22 28 16 12 755% 20.4% 4.1% 49
The bill that | received from the University was easily understood. 24 18 23 22 17 74.0% 20.0% 6.0% 50
Tutorial services are sufficient. 25 21 18 25 25 732% 26.8% 0.0% 41
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 26 23 27 17 15 729% 22.9% 4.2% 48
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to campus. 21 27 24 26 28 70.8% 18.8% 10.4% 48
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient. 28 20 26 28 27 66.7% 23.8% 9.5% 42
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking information. 29 29 29 29 29 56.9% 255% 17.6% 51
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 64

Academic programs, services, and
administration



The printed Schedule of Classes is informative

and easy to follow. 79.2% 78.4% 91.3% 84.0% 82.4% -3.2%| 6.3% 10.8% 6.5% 6.0% 88% -2.6%
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 78.0% 70.3% 78.7% 84.0% 68.6%| 9.4%| 10.0% 10.8% 10.6% 8.0% 17.1% -7.1%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 77.6% 58.3% 79.6% 78.7% 64.5% 13.1%| 6.1% 13.9% 6.8% 8.5% 19.4% -13.3%
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment. 77.4% 78.9% 79.2% 76.9% 63.2% 14.2%| 11.3% 10.5% 20.8% 7.7% 15.8% -4.5%
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment. 75.5% 72.2% 68.9% 81.3% 74.3% 1.2%| 4.1% 13.9% 156% 6.3% 11.4% -7.3%
The bill that | received from the University was
easily understood. 74.0% 75.0% 73.9% 77.6% 70.6% 3.4%| 6.0% 8.3% 13.0% 10.2% 17.6% -11.6%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 73.2% 74.2% 77.5% 75.0% 58.6% 14.6%| 0.0% 3.2% 50% 0.0% 13.8% -13.8%
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students.  72.9% 71.4% 68.9% 80.4% 71.9% 1.0%| 42% 57% 133% 4.3% 12.5% -8.3%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 70.8% 64.5% 73.0% 70.5% 51.6% 19.2%| 10.4% 9.7% 18.9% 13.6% 22.6% -12.2%
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient. 66.7% 74.2% 70.0% 61.9% 51.7% 15.0%| 9.5% 9.7% 50% 7.1% 24.1% -14.6%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 56.9% 54.3% 63.0% 59.6% 45.7% 11.2%| 17.6% 25.7% 21.7% 15.4% 28.6% -11.0%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree

Data sorted descending by level of agreement.

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 220

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral

| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 1 1 1 2 1 852% 6.0%
2 3 7 1 8 84.6% 8.0%

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 3 9 2 4 5 83.9%

6.1%

Disagree*
8.8%
7.4%
10.0%

N
182
188
180



Appendix 12.1. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - College of Health & Human Service
Five Year Trend from Fall 2012 through Fall 2016
Total resopndents = 220

Agree Disagree
Academic programs, services, and
administration FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl12 | Diff |[FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12  Diff
| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University. 85.2% 92.4% 89.1% 89.3% 95.3% -10.1%| 88% 48% 29% 50% 3.1% 57%

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 84.6% 86.8% 85.9% 89.4% 88.3% -3.7%| 7.4% 104% 56% 50% 6.3% 1.1%
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who

is planning to go to college. 83.9% 84.8% 88.2% 87.9% 89.1% -5.2%| 10.0% 11.4% 59% 7.9% 4.7% 5.3%
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made

clear to me prior to enrollment. 82.9% 86.7% 745% 85.6% 82.0% 0.9%| 12.2% 8.6% 17.0% 7.2% 7.8% 4.4%
Faculty care about students as individuals. 82.1% 84.9% 85.9% 85.7% 86.7% -4.6%| 7.6% 6.6% 35% 50% 4.7% 2.9%
The semester/term format at my location

accommodates my learning. 82.0% 89.3% 86.9% 88.4% 90.5% -85%| 7.9% 6.8% 29% 51% 32% 4.7%
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for

students. 81.2% 76.3% 73.5% 79.5% 85.3% -4.1%| 9.7% 75% 99% 87% 4.6% 5.1%
The University offers a variety of majors at my

location. 81.1% 825% 86.0% 87.1% 90.2% -9.1%| 10.0% 8.7% 7.4% 6.1% 57% 4.3%
Troy University has a good reputation in my

community. 80.6% 84.6% 85.9% 85.6% 88.6% -8.0%| 10.0% 7.7% 6.7% 43% 3.3% 6.7%
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic

concerns. 80.3% 85.8% 85.2% 86.5% 85.9% -5.6%| 9.8% 6.6% 56% 50% 7.0% 2.8%

The printed Schedule of Classes is informative

and easy to follow. 78.9% 83.5% 86.0% 86.1% 91.8% -12.9%| 9.4% 7.2% 4.4% 44% 25% 6.9%
Classes are offered at convenient times. 78.0% 81.6% 69.1% 83.7% 84.0%| -6.0%| 12.4% 6.8% 158% 6.7% 7.2% 52%
Academic advising is adequate. 77.2% 82.1% 73.4% 82.7% 81.5% -4.3%| 12.5% 11.3% 10.1% 5.8% 11.3% 1.2%
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and

easy to follow. 77.1% 85.4% 80.0% 84.8% 82.1% -5.0%| 12.3% 58% 6.7% 51% 51% 7.2%
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 76.4% 83.5% 81.8% 85.5% 88.5% -12.1%| 10.9% 7.2% 3.8% 3.8% 2.7% 82%
Class information provided prior to enrollment was

helpful. 75.8% 79.8% 67.4% 78.4% 74.8% 1.0%| 13.2% 7.7% 16.3% 7.9% 8.7% 4.5%
The classes | attend are well organized and well

taught. 75.7% 85.4% 80.6% 82.0% 81.0% -5.3%| 11.6% 8.7% 7.2% 65% 95% 2.1%
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Student organizations are available for my
participation.

The on-site registration process is user-friendly.
The online registration process is user-friendly.

Sufficient financial aid options are available.

The bill that | received from the University was
easily understood.

Tutorial services are sufficientm the University was

75.6%
75.2%
74.4%
74.4%

74.3%

75.8%
72.1%
77.9%
76.2%

79.0%

81.3%
67.2%
70.9%
73.5%

74.6%

82.3%
79.1%
82.4%
76.3%

76.3%

83.2%
74.8%
78.1%
81.8%

86.1%

-7.6%

0.4%
-3.7%
-7.4%

-11.8%

11.0%

8.1%
11.1%
13.6%

13.2%

9.5%
10.5%
11.5%
13.9%

7.0%

3.9%
8.6%
13.4%
10.3%

3.9%

6.9%
6.2%
11.8%
7.2%

9.9%

5.3%
9.9%
7.9%
10.7%

4.9%

5.7%
-1.8%
3.2%
2.9%

8.3%



Appendix 13. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Undergraduate Students
Ranked by Frequency of Agreement
Total resopndents = 672 Rankings

Academic programs, services, and administration 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral Disagree* N

| am receiving a quality education at Troy University. 1 1 1 2 1 857% 7.5% 6.8% 545
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 2 3 3 1 2 853% 7.5% 7.3% 563
The University offers a variety of majors at my location. 3 6 7 9 5 84.0% 9.5% 6.5% 537
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning. 4 2 5 3 3 835% 10.0% 6.5% 539
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college. 5 7 4 4 4 83.0% 8.4% 8.6% 534
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns. 6 14 6 8 9 827% 9.2% 8.1% 555
Faculty care about students as individuals. 7 9 10 5 8 81.8% 12.2% 5.9% 556
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment. 8 11 18 16 13 80.3% 8.2% 11.5% 548
Troy University has a good reputation in my community. 9 8 9 10 6 80.2% 12.9% 6.9% 535
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 10 5 13 15 22 79.7% 11.5% 8.9% 541
The online registration process is user-friendly. 11 15 23 14 21 79.6% 10.7% 9.7% 544
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow. 12 4 2 6 7 785% 14.3% 7.2% 502
Classes are offered at convenient times. 13 13 21 17 11 782% 11.6% 10.2% 527
The classes | attend are well organized and well taught. 14 12 14 11 17 T77.2% 13.3% 9.5% 548
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 15 20 12 18 10 76.4% 11.8% 11.8% 535
The bill that | received from the University was easily understood. 16 17 19 21 15 76.3% 14.0% 9.7% 506
Student organizations are available for my participation. 17 19 8 13 18 76.2% 15.6% 8.2% 500
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 18 10 11 7 12 76.0% 14.4% 9.5% 526
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students. 19 16 16 19 16 75.7% 15.3% 9.0% 490
Academic advising is adequate. 20 18 17 12 14 75.3% 11.8% 12.9% 551
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 21 26 25 22 26 73.8% 17.6% 8.6% 466
Class information provided prior to enroliment was helpful. 22 22 26 26 25 71.2% 16.5% 12.3% 546
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure environment. 23 24 15 20 19 705% 19.8% 9.7% 485
Tutorial services are sufficient. 24 23 22 24 24 70.2% 22.5% 7.3% 466
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient. 25 25 27 27 23 68.4% 21.0% 10.6% 491
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 26 21 24 23 20 68.3% 22.4% 9.3% 486
Student recreational opportunities and facilities have met my expectations. 27 27 20 25 27 655% 20.2% 14.3% 441
Students seldom get the “run around” when seeking information. 28 29 29 28 28 57.9% 22.3% 19.9% 539
Campus housing met my expectations upon arriving to campus. 29 28 28 29 29 548% 28.1% 17.0% 405
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree

N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 672

Academic programs, services, and
administration FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12 FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl2



On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for

students. 75.7% 79.2% 76.6% 78.4% 77.3% -1.6% | 9.0% 9.6% 10.3% 7.3% 9.0% @ 0.0%
Academic advising is adequate. 75.3% 77.0% 76.2% 81.7% 77.9% -2.6% |12.9% 12.4% 9.9% 6.8% 9.9% @ 3.0%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 73.8% 72.8% 71.1% 75.9% 69.4% 44% | 86% 99% 87% 56% 84% 0.2%
Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful. 71.2% 74.5% 69.6% 69.1% 70.2% 1.0% |12.3% 11.6% 15.1% 11.7% 11.1% 1.2%
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment. 70.5% 73.3% 76.9% 78.4% 76.6% -6.1% | 9.7% 11.8% 9.8% 6.4% 6.2% @3.5%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 70.2% 73.5% 71.6% 71.9% 71.1% -09% | 7.3% 6.0% 7.4% 51% 4.8% @2.5%
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient. 68.4% 73.1% 64.3% 64.5% 72.5% -4.1% |[10.6% 8.7% 11.4% 7.3% 7.8% @2.8%
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 68.3% 75.8% 71.2% 74.0% 75.9% -7.6% | 93% 7.9% 95% 55% 7.0% 2.3%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 65.5% 66.3% 72.1% 70.5% 68.9% -3.4% |14.3% 13.9% 9.2% 93% 7.9% | 6.4%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 57.9% 55.4% 56.4% 60.3% 54.9% 3.0% |19.9% 25.1% 24.1% 19.1% 21.4% -1.5%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 54.8% 60.5% 57.5% 59.1% 53.8% 1.0% |17.0% 12.2% 16.8% 15.3% 13.7% 3.3%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 145

Academic programs, services, and administration

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.

| am receiving a quality education at Troy University.

Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment.
Troy University has a good reputation in my community.

Classes are offered at convenient times.

Faculty care about students as individuals.

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college.

The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow.
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students.
Academic advising is adequate.

Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual BookStore is convenient.
The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning.

2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 Agree* Neutral
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10
9
20
14

25
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13
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15
21
18
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5
6
10
16
14

1
7
8
21
15

26
4

.
4
11
3
12

5
1
18
9
16

17
2

87.9%
86.8%
86.3%
85.2%
84.9%

84.0%
83.7%
81.9%
81.3%
80.8%

80.6%

4.5%
7.8%
3.8%
8.2%
7.1%

8.4%
10.1%
6.3%
11.2%
10.0%

10.2%

Disagree*
7.6%
5.4%
9.9%
6.6%
7.9%

7.6%
6.2%
11.8%
7.5%
9.2%

9.3%

N
132
129
131
122
126

131
129
127
107
130

108



Total resopndents = 145

Academic programs, services, and
administration



The printed Schedule of Classes is informative

and easy to follow. 77.4% 80.0% 80.7% 82.8% 80.8% -34% | 7.5% 4.7% 8.8% 10.3% 2.6% @ 4.9%
The classes | attend are well organized and well
taught. 76.6% 79.6% 82.6% 76.0% 82.2% -5.6% |10.2% 11.7% 10.1% 12.5% 13.3% -3.1%
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 75.8% 75.8% 72.7% 73.6% 76.7% -0.9% | 13.3% 17.9% 12.1% 12.6% 8.1% 5.2%
The University offers a variety of majors at my
location. 72.0% 76.1% 65.7% 74.7% 79.5% -7.5% |11.0% 10.9% 16.4% 8.0% 12.0% -1.0%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 71.7% 73.1% 67.3% 79.7% 72.2% -05% | 9.1% 7.7% 10.9% 7.2% 56% @ 3.5%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 69.3% 72.5% 60.0% 63.3% 67.0% 2.3% |16.5% 15.7% 24.3% 22.4% 23.1% -6.6%
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students. 68.5% 58.0% 62.5% 66.1% 67.7% 0.8% | 7.9% 10.1% 8.3% 9.7% 65% 1.4%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 63.6% 70.0% 61.5% 58.8% 60.0% 3.6% |10.1% 7.5% 154% 88% 6.2% | 3.9%
Student organizations are available for my
participation. 60.0% 64.6% 61.5% 68.2% 65.1% -5.1% |11.0% 11.0% 5.8% 12.1% 11.1% -0.1%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 59.2% 50.8% 41.0% 55.0% 54.0% 5.2% |14.1% 18.0% 10.3% 15.0% 8.0% @ 6.1%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 56.4% 37.5% 44.1% 46.7% 52.8% 3.6% | 7.3% 125% 29% 8.9% 8.3% -1.0%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Total resopndents = 424

Academic programs, services, and administration

The semester/term format at my location accommodates my learning.
| am receiving a quality education at Troy University.

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.

The University offers a variety of majors at my location.

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who is planning to go to college.

| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic concerns.

Faculty care about students as individuals.

Classes are offered at convenient times.

Student organizations are available for my participation.

Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made clear to me prior to enroliment.

The classes | attend are well organized and well taught.

The online Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow.
The online registration process is user-friendly.

Troy University has a good reputation in my community.
On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for students.

The bill that | received from the University was easily understood.
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative and easy to follow.
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11.9%
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Disagree*
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8.3%
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Total resopndents = 424

Academic programs, services, and
administration

The semester/term format at my location
accommodates my learning.

| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University.

TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful.
The University offers a variety of majors at my
location.

| would recommend Troy University to a friend who
is planning to go to college.

| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic
concerns.

Faculty care about students as individuals.
Classes are offered at convenient times.
Student organizations are available for my
participation.

Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment.

The classes | attend are well organized and well
taught.

The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow.

The online registration process is user-friendly.
Troy University has a good reputation in my
community.

On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students.

The bill that | received from the University was
easily understood.
The printe

FA16

87.9%

87.4%
86.8%

85.4%

83.9%

83.0%

82.6%

81.9%

81.9%

81.0%

79.8%

79.8%
79.5%

79.2%

77.8%

77.8%

FA15

83.4%

88.0%
86.9%

82.3%

82.4%

82.0%

84.7%

81.3%

79.7%

80.6%

80.2%

82.6%
78.0%

79.0%

75.4%

76.0%

FA14

84.1%

89.5%
86.6%

86.7%

87.0%

85.3%

84.6%

73.2%

86.9%

74.3%

77.2%

77.2%
69.4%

83.8%

76.4%

69.0%

FA13

88.1%

89.4%
89.6%

88.7%

85.7%

83.3%

87.0%

81.3%

86.8%

78.7%

83.6%

79.2%
80.5%

81.1%

80.9%

74.9%

FA12

87.8%

91.3%
89.9%

90.7%

86.8%

81.9%

82.4%

80.0%

86.3%

77.5%

74.5%

73.9%
71.3%

84.1%

82.8%

76.0%

Diff

0.1%

-3.9%
-3.1%

-5.3%

-2.9%

1.1%

0.2%

1.9%

-4.4%

3.5%

5.3%

5.9%
8.2%

-4.9%

-5.0%

1.8%

FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl12

3.4%

5.8%
5.3%

6.2%

8.2%

7.2%

4.8%

7.8%

6.3%

11.0%

8.3%

8.7%
8.9%

6.5%

8.9%

9.6%

5.5%

5.5%
4.7%

9.1%

8.8%

6.3%

4.7%

8.0%

8.5%

10.2%

8.6%

6.5%
11.8%

9.9%

11.7%

7.8%

2.8%

2.4%
4.7%

5.5%

51%

57%

3.7%

14.6%

4.2%

15.9%

8.4%

7.9%
14.1%

5.5%

11.0%

11.4%

2.3%

3.7%
3.3%

4.7%

57%

6.5%

5.5%

6.4%

4.2%

7.2%

7.9%

7.6%
7.8%

5.3%

7.7%

8.2%

3.9%

3.3%
4.8%

3.8%

6.0%

6.9%

4.8%

8.1%

4.4%

12.8%

9.8%

10.8%
9.8%

6.6%

10.6%

8.8%

Diff

-0.5%

2.5%
0.5%

2.4%

2.2%

0.3%

0.0%

-0.3%

1.9%

-1.8%

-1.5%

-2.1%
-0.9%

-0.1%

-1.7%

0.8%



Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 75.1% 81.8% 81.4% 83.8% 81.0% -59% |(10.1% 5.7% 33% 3.8% 57% 4.4%
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 75.1% 76.2% 79.8% 78.9% 80.9% -58% |12.1% 7.6% 7.0% 7.7% 10.4% 1.7%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 73.7% 66.7% 68.9% 74.6% 67.5% 6.2% | 8.0% 12.1% 8.2% 5.6% 11.0%  -3.0%
Academic advising is adequate. 71.6% 755% 73.8% 83.0% 78.4% -6.8% |13.6% 12.2% 9.7% 6.9% 7.0% @ 6.6%
Tutorial services are sufficient. 71.3% 71.4% 72.1% 75.9% 78.8% -7.5% | 6.6% 6.5% 5.0% 44% 6.1% 0.5%
| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment. 71.3% 64.8% 75.6% 78.5% 74.4% -3.1% | 9.5% 15.4% 10.0% 8.1% 7.4% @2.1%
Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful. 71.1% 70.1% 67.2% 65.5% 67.2% 3.9% |12.9% 11.8% 13.9% 125% 12.4% 0.5%
Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations. 69.0% 63.6% 75.4% 73.7% 74.5% -55% |15.0% 13.9% 8.2% 88% 7.3% 71.7%
The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students. 68.7% 74.6% 70.5% 74.3% 75.0% -6.3% | 9.6% 7.3% 10.7% 6.3% 8.1% 1.5%
Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient. 66.7% 67.3% 63.7% 60.9% 68.9% -2.2% |12.0% 7.9% 11.2% 82% 7.9% 4.1%
Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus. 63.3% 60.1% 59.6% 62.5% 59.0% 4.3% |16.5% 15.3% 19.3% 17.7% 17.3% -0.8%
Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information. 54.7% 53.5% 53.0% 57.3% 48.0% 6.7% |19.3% 23.5% 26.0% 18.9% 20.9% -1.6%
* Notes: Agree = Agree + Strongly Agree; Disagree = Disagree + Strongly Disagree
Data sorted descending by level of agreement.
N/A responses and missing values were not included in the analysis.
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Appendix 16.1. New Student Perceptions about Troy University - Undergraduate Transfer Students

Total resopndents = 240

Five Year Trend from Fall 2012 through Fall 2016

Agree Disagree
Academic programs, services, and
administration FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FAl12 | Diff |[FA16 FA15 FA14 FA13 FA12  Diff
| am receiving a quality education at Troy
University. 82.8% 88.9% 85.5% 85.7% 89.1% -6.3% | 84% 43% 7.3% 43% 35% 4.9%
TROY personnel are knowledgeable and helpful. 82.5% 83.5% 83.0% 86.7% 86.8% -4.3% [10.6% 9.1% 7.1% 55% 83% 23%
| feel I can talk to faculty about my academic
concerns. 82.3% 79.3% 79.6% 82.4% 84.9% -2.6% | 9.8% 104% 11.3% 4.2% 59% 3.9%
The University offers a variety of majors at my
location. 81.4% 85.9% 77.6% 71.7% 81.6% -02% | 7.1% 7.1% 13.4% 13.2% 8.0% -0.9%
Troy University has a good reputation in my
community. 81.3% 85.8% 79.3% 85.7% 86.4% -52% | 7.7% 65% 89% 50% 4.7% 3.0%
| would recommend Troy University to a friend who
is planning to go to college. 81.2% 83.8% 80.4% 86.3% 87.5% -6.3% | 94% 88% 11.6% 7.5% 55% 3.9%
Academic advising is adequate. 80.9% 77.6% 79.4% 78.9% 78.0% 2.9% |12.1% 145% 11.4% 6.8% 12.5% -0.4%
Faculty care about students as individuals. 80.2% 80.2% 75.5% 83.6% 84.3% -41% | 7.8% 93% 98% 48% 59% 1.9%
The online registration process is user-friendly. 79.7% 83.9% 75.8% 81.6% 76.2% 3.5% [11.3% 6.2% 10.9% 57% 86% @2.7%
The online Schedule of Classes is informative and
easy to follow. 79.5% 84.8% 80.3% 82.8% 72.6% 6.9% | 9.3% 55% 11.4% 38% 7.6% @1.7%
The printed Schedule of Classes is informative
and easy to follow. 79.3% 89.5% 84.0% 85.3% 83.2% -3.9% | 83% 42% 7.6% 33% 7.8% 0.5%
Reg. dates, times, and procedures were made
clear to me prior to enrollment. 78.7% 82.1% 75.7% 81.7% 80.4%  -1.7% | 12.5% 11.1% 17.1% 7.9% 7.4% 5.1%
Sufficient financial aid options are available. 78.5% 76.7% 76.6% 80.5% 80.7% -2.2% |11.5% 13.2% 13.9% 7.8% 7.1% @4.4%
Class drop/add procedures are appropriate. 77.0% 84.4% 80.0% 85.7% 79.1% -21% | 88% 7.5% 8.0% 48% 32% @ 5.6%
The semester/term format at my location
accommodates my learning. 76.9% 86.7% 82.0% 84.9% 88.2% -11.3%| 11.3% 7.6% 10.1% 6.3% 25% @ 8.8%
The on-site registration process is user-friendly. 74.4% 80.6% 76.2% 78.4% 70.1% 43% | 999% 6.5% 10.7% 58% 6.1% @3.8%
The classes | attend are well organized and well
taught. 73.6% 81.8% 78.8% 78.1% 79.1% -55% [11.6% 8.8% 11.7% 8.1% 7.5% @ 4.1%
The bill that | received from the University was
easily understood. 73.3% 80.6% 78.3% 78.1% 80.2% -6.9% | 9.9% 7.9% 9.3% 88% 45% @ 5.4%
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On-campus bookstore hours are convenient for
students.
Classes are offered at convenient times.

Purchasing textbooks through TROY Virtual
BookStore is convenient.

Class information provided prior to enrollment was
helpful.

Tutorial services are sufficient.

| feel that the campus is a safe and secure
environment.

The tuition payment plan is beneficial for students.

Student organizations are available for my
participation.

Students seldom get the “run around” when
seeking information.

Student recreational opportunities and facilities
have met my expectations.

Campus housing met my expectations upon
arriving to campus.
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Appendix 17. 2016 New Student Perceptions about Troy University
Overall Rank Comparisons by Campus

Phenix TROY  Support

Academic programs, services, and Overall Dothan Montgomery City  Troy Online Sites
administration Rank  Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank
| am receiving a quality education at
Troy University. 1 18 3 9 1 1 1
TROY personnel are knowledgeable
and helpful. 2 8 11 11 2 2 2
| would recommend Troy University to a
friend who is planning to go to college.

3 10 15 5 8 3 6
The semester/term format at my
location accommodates my learning. 4 15 19 18 3 13 10
Faculty care about students as
individuals. 5 12 16 6 6 7 9
| feel I can talk to faculty about my
academic concerns. 6 9 5 10 7 11 5
The University offers a variety of majors
at my location. 7 16 13 19 4 14 25
Troy University has a good reputation in
my community. 8 3 2 12 12 8 4
Registration dates, times, and
procedures were made clear to me
prior to enrollment. 9 5 20 1 15 4 3
The online Schedule of Classes is
informative and easy to follow. 10 6 10 16 13 9 16
The online registration process is user-
friendly. 11 2 8 13 16 10 17
Classes are offered at convenient
times. 12 24 18 24 10 5 7
The printed Schedule of Classes is
informative and easy to follow. 13 11 6 7 14 16 20
The classes | attend are well organized
and well taught. 14 20 17 17 9 23 12
The bill that | received from the
University was easily understood. 15 17 14 15 17 15 13
Class drop/add procedures are
appropriate. 16 7 4 2 18 17 15
Academic advising is adequate. 17 13 22 23 19 6 8
Sufficient financial aid options are
available. 18 22 9 3 20 12 22
On-campus bookstore hours are
convenient for students. 19 14 7 22 11 25 28
Student organizations are available for
my participation. 20 28 29 21 5 26 26
The on-site registration process is user-
friendly. 21 4 21 4 21 21 23
Class information provided prior to
enrollment was helpful. 22 19 23 26 24 19 19
| feel that the campus is a safe and
secure environment. 23 1 12 14 22 27 14
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Appendix 17. 2016 New Student Perceptions about Troy University

Overall Rank Comparisons by Campus

Phenix TROY  Support
Academic programs, services, and Overall Dothan Montgomery City  Troy Online Sites
administration Rank  Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank Rank
Purchasing textbooks through Troy
Virtual BookStore is convenient. 24 27 1 8 27 18 21
The tuition payment plan is beneficial
for students. 25 23 24 20 26 20 18
Tutorial services are sufficient. 26 25 25 25 23 24 24
Student recreational opportunities and
facilities have met my expectations.
27 21 27 29 25 28 27
Students seldom get the “run around”
when seeking information. 28 26 26 27 29 22 11
Campus housing met my expectations
upon arriving to campus.
29 29 28 28 